Technical Specification code: MAT-E&C-NC-2021-0050-EGIN
Version no. 1 dated 13/07/2021
Subject: Global Infrastructure and Networks – GSCB003 Stationary Lead-Acid
Battery VRLA Type for HV-MV substation and MV-MV substation
1
Application Areas
Perimeter: Global
Staff Function: -

7 DESCRIPTION
7.1 LIST OF COMPONENTS
Type code  Description
GSCB003/01 Battery 24 Vdc – n. 2 – 12 Vdc monobloc –150Ah – VRLA F.T.
GSCB003/02 Battery 110 Vdc – n. 9 –12 Vdc monobloc –150Ah – VRLA F.T.
GSCB003/03 Battery 110 Vdc – n. 9 – 12 Vdc monobloc – 100Ah – VRLA F.T.
GSCB003/04 Battery 125 Vdc – n. 10 –12 Vdc monobloc – 100Ah – VRLA F.T.
GSCB003/05 Battery 125 Vdc – n. 10 – 12 Vdc monobloc – 150Ah – VRLA F.T.
Table 2 – Type codes
7.2 APPLICABLE LAWS AND REFERENCE STANDARDS
Reference documents listed below (amendments included) shall be the edition in-force at the contract date.
For South America destinations, the reference standards are the IEC/ISO, whilst for Europe destinations the
reference standards are the correspondent European ones (EN).
7.2.1 International standard
• IEC 60896-21 “Stationary lead-acid batteries – Part 21: Valve regulated types – Methods of test”;
• IEC 60896-22 “Stationary lead-acid batteries - Part 22: Valve regulated types – Requirements”;
• IEC 60695-11-10 “Fire hazard testing - Part 11-10: Test flames - 50 W horizontal and vertical flame
test methods”;
• IEC 60695-11-20 “Fire hazard testing - Part 11-20: Test flames - 500 W flame test methods”;
• EN 61429/A11 “Marking of secondary cells and batteries with the international recycling symbol iso
7000-1135 and indications regarding directives 93/86/EEC and 91/157/EEC;
• IEC 60332-1-2 “Tests on electric and optical fibre cables under fire conditions - Part 1-2: Test for vertical
flame propagation for a single insulated wire or cable - Procedure for 1 kW pre-mixed flame”;
• EN 50399 “Common test methods for cables under fire conditions - Heat release and smoke production
measurement on cables during flame spread test - Test apparatus, procedures, results”;
• ISO 7000-1135  “General symbol for recovery/recyclable”;
Technical Specification code: MAT-E&C-NC-2021-0050-EGIN
Version no. 1 dated 13/07/2021
Subject: Global Infrastructure and Networks – GSCB003 Stationary Lead-Acid
Battery VRLA Type for HV-MV substation and MV-MV substation
8
Application Areas
Perimeter: Global
Staff Function: -
Service Function: -
Business Line: Infrastructure & Networks
 • DIN 41773 “Static power convertors; semiconductor rectifier equipment with IU-characteristics for
charging of lead-acid batteries, guidelines”.
7.2.2 enel standards
• MAT-O&M-NCS-2021-0033-EGIN version 3 “Global Infrastructure and Networks – GSCG002
Technical Conformity Assessment”;
• GSTZ111 rev.2 “Power Supply Station (PSS) for HV/MV Substation”;
• GSTZ111_A1 “Electrical Diagrams for the Power Supply Station (PSS) for HV/MV Substation”;
• Contractual Requirements for Components and Materials Quality management;
• CNS-O&M-S&L-2021-0032-EGIN “Global Infrastructure and Networks Barcode specification;
• Packaging, transport, and delivery requirements rev.2.
7.2.3 Argentina
• Art 1° de la Resolución 544/94 “Residuos Peligrosos” de la secretaria de Recursos Naturales y
Ambiente Humano, de la Nación (Boletín Oficial N° 28043 del 21/12/94) referido a la aplicación de la
ley 24051.
7.2.4 Brazil
• NR-10 – Segurança em instalações e serviços em eletricidade.
7.2.5 Chile
• Elec 4/2003 – Instalaciones de consumo en baja tensión;
• NSEG 5. E.n.71 - Reglamento de Instalaciones Eléctricas de Corrientes Fuertes.
7.2.6 Colombia
• RETIE – Reglamento Técnico de Instalaciones Eléctricas;

Technical specification: Offer number:
Constructor: Site of production:
enel type code:
Constructor type code or designation:
enel material code:
Technical ratings Request Constructor offer
1 Maximum Operating temperature (°C) 50
2 Minimum Operating temperature (°C) -20
3 Maximum storage and transport temperature (°C) 70
4 Minimum storage and transport temperature (°C) -25
5 Maximum altitude (m)  2000
6 Maximum altitude (m) for Colombia  2700
7 Maximum atmospheric pressure (kPa) 110
8 Minimum atmospheric pressure (kPa) 70
9 Maximum relative humidity 95%
10 Minimum life expectancy (years) 12
11 Monobloc rated voltage (Vdc) 12
12 Maximum Length/Height/Dept (mm) Table 4
13 Maximum Weight (kg) Constructor Information
14 Rated capacity C10 (Ah) at 20 °C and 1,8 Vpc Table 4
15 Rated capacity C8 (Ah) at 20 °C and 1,75 Vpc Constructor Information
16 Rated capacity C3 (Ah) at 20 °C and 1,70 Vpc     ≥ 88% of C10
17 Rated capacity C1 (Ah) at 20 °C and 1,6 Vpc     Constructor Information
18 Rated capacity C 0,25 (Ah) at 20 °C and 1,6 Vpc       Constructor Information
19 Charge retention factor per month at 20°C (Ah)  ≥ 98,75% of C10
20 Short-circuit current (A) Constructor Information
21 Internal resistance (mohm) < 8
22 Float voltage Uflo (Vdc) Compliant with GSTZ111
23 Positive/Negative number of plates Constructor Information
24 Positive and negative plate weight Constructor Information
25 Positive and negative plate dimension Constructor Information
26 Plates traceability Yes/No
27 Grid patterns dimension Constructor Information
28 COS dimension Constructor Information
29 Separator dimensions Constructor Information
30 Materials present in the plate with them percentual Constructor Information
Table 7 – Technical check list